
2018/19 Northeast Yorkshire Total

Revenue £431,082.81 £619,330.65 £1,050,413.46 

Payments £416,797.51 £598,469.44 £1,015,266.95 

Difference £14,285.30 £20,861.21 £35,146.51 

1

2

3

4

5

https://www.ofgem.gov.uk/system/files/docs/2018/01/consent_to_cooperative_energys_claim_for_a_last_resort_supply_payment_under_its_electricity_supply_licence.pdf

https://www.ofgem.gov.uk/system/files/docs/2018/02/coop_solr_derogation_letter_0.pdf
https://www.ofgem.gov.uk/system/files/docs/2019/05/solr_-_decision_document.pdf

https://www.ofgem.gov.uk/system/files/docs/2018/01/last_resort_supply_payment_claim_from_co-operative_energy_final_decision.pdf

http://www.northernpowergrid.com/asset/0/document/4097.pdf

Obligation to prepare and publish statements in accordance with paragraph nine of standard 
condition 38 'Treatment of payment claims for last-resort supply' ('SLC38') of the Electricity 
Distribution Licence (‘the licence’). 
 
On 29 November 2016, Ofgem appointed Co-operative Energy Limited (CEL) as the supplier of last resort 
(SoLR) to the gas and electricity customers of GB Energy Supply Limited (GBES) following GBES’s failure. 
 
CEL (the Claimant, as defined in SLC38) submitted a last resort supply payment (LRSP) claim to recover 
costs it incurred as a result of its appointment as SoLR.  On 19 January 2018 Ofgem decided that CEL was 
allowed to make claims (a Valid Claim, as defined in SLC38) totalling £14.0m1, of which £7.7m2 was to be 
recovered through use of system charges levied by distribution network operators (DNOs). 
 
As a result, DNOs increased 2018/19 (the Relevant Regulatory Year, as defined in SLC38) use of system 
charges to recover CEL’s Valid Claim in line with the methodology set out in a joint DNO request for 
directions3 in February 2018.  On 6 February 2018 Ofgem provided the necessary derogations4 to allow 
DNOs to recover the Valid Claims, via a supplementary increase of 0.08 pence per day to the domestic 
unrestricted, domestic two rate and LV network domestic tariffs..  
  
Paragraph nine of SLC38 sets out further obligations on DNOs to prepare and publish a statement in 
respect of each regulatory year in which it increases or decreases its use of system charges as a result of 
having received a Valid Claim.  Within the first four months of the regulatory year following that to which it 
relates, DNOs must publish a statement showing:  
   

• the revenue derived as a result of a change in use of system charges in that year to recover a Valid 
Claim; and 

 
• the total payments made to each Claimant in that regulatory year.   

 
Please see attached statements to satisfy these obligations, which are summarised in the table below.  
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
In accordance with paragraphs four and five of SLC38, if the amount paid to the Claimant is different to the 
amount of the consequential increase in use of system revenue, the licensee must vary its use of system 
charges in the year following the Relevant Regulatory Year to recover/return the difference plus 12 months' 
interest on that amount.  In the event of a shortfall the licensee must also pay the Claimant the amount plus 
12 months' interest on that amount. 
 
However, on 2 May 2019 Ofgem published its decision on modifications to the licence to recover the costs 
associated with appointing a SoLR5.  These modifications, which will be implemented on 28 June 2019, will 
result in the final excess revenue being returned via the new SoLR pass-through costs i.e. the SLR term 
defined in CRC2B ‘Calculation of Allowed Pass-Through Items’ (‘CRC2B’). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Northern Powergrid Holdings Company 
Registered Office: Lloyds Court, 78 Grey Street, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 6AF 

Registered in England and Wales. Registered Number: 3476201 
If you would like an audio copy of this letter, a copy in large type, Braille or another language, please call 0800 652 6543 

https://www.ofgem.gov.uk/system/files/docs/2018/01/consent_to_cooperative_energys_claim_for_a_last_resort_supply_payment_under_its_electricity_supply_licence.pdf
https://www.ofgem.gov.uk/system/files/docs/2018/02/coop_solr_derogation_letter_0.pdf
https://www.ofgem.gov.uk/system/files/docs/2019/05/solr_-_decision_document.pdf
https://www.ofgem.gov.uk/system/files/docs/2018/01/last_resort_supply_payment_claim_from_co-operative_energy_final_decision.pdf
http://www.northernpowergrid.com/asset/0/document/4097.pdf


Licensee:
Claimant:
Regulatory year:

1. Revenue recovered from the consequential increase in Use of System charges

Settlement Run Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Total
SF £35,397.55 £36,586.19 £35,412.87 £36,599.50 £36,601.40 £35,423.24 £36,610.02 £35,436.26 £36,625.47 £36,628.25 £33,088.30 £36,640.57 £431,049.62 
R1 £3.13 £3.14 £2.27 (£1.94) £0.92 £2.22 £0.69 £4.00 £2.70 £2.82 £2.33 - £22.28 
R2 £3.31 (£2.24) (£3.57) £1.02 (£0.14) £1.64 £5.61 £4.74 - - - - £10.37 
R3 (£5.17) (£2.67) £0.95 £1.93 £5.50 - - - - - - - £0.54 
RF - - - - - - - - - - - - -
DF - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total £35,398.82 £36,584.42 £35,412.52 £36,600.51 £36,607.68 £35,427.10 £36,616.32 £35,445.00 £36,628.17 £36,631.07 £33,090.63 £36,640.57 £431,082.81 

2. Last Resort Supply Payments made in response to a Valid Claim to the Claimant

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Total
Total £34,733.13 £34,733.13 £34,733.13 £34,733.13 £34,733.13 £34,733.13 £34,733.13 £34,733.13 £34,733.13 £34,733.13 £34,733.13 £34,733.08 £416,797.51 

3. Excess/(shortfall) use of system revenue recovery

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Total
Total £665.69 £1,851.29 £679.39 £1,867.38 £1,874.55 £693.97 £1,883.19 £711.87 £1,895.04 £1,897.94 (£1,642.50) £1,907.49 £14,285.30 

Northern Powergrid (Northeast) Limited
Co-operative Energy Limited
2018/19



Licensee:
Claimant:
Regulatory year:

1. Revenue recovered from the consequential increase in Use of System charges

Settlement Run Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Total
SF £50,836.93 £52,544.90 £50,863.81 £52,578.17 £52,582.37 £50,898.27 £52,601.65 £50,912.33 £52,488.98 £52,631.75 £47,549.80 £52,658.91 £619,147.87 
R1 £4.62 £4.89 £5.59 (£2.85) £0.62 (£2.11) (£0.03) £6.46 £141.03 £5.18 £4.38 - £167.78 
R2 £7.26 (£1.70) (£6.36) (£3.02) (£1.24) £3.96 £9.27 £8.27 - - - - £16.44 
R3 (£9.71) (£5.00) £0.26 £3.11 £9.90 - - - - - - - (£1.44)
RF - - - - - - - - - - - - -
DF - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total £50,839.10 £52,543.09 £50,863.30 £52,575.41 £52,591.65 £50,900.12 £52,610.89 £50,927.06 £52,630.01 £52,636.93 £47,554.18 £52,658.91 £619,330.65 

2. Last Resort Supply Payments made in response to a Valid Claim to the Claimant

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Total
Total £49,872.45 £49,872.45 £49,872.45 £49,872.45 £49,872.45 £49,872.45 £49,872.45 £49,872.45 £49,872.45 £49,872.45 £49,872.45 £49,872.49 £598,469.44 

3. Excess/(shortfall) use of system revenue recovery

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Total
Total £966.65 £2,670.64 £990.85 £2,702.96 £2,719.20 £1,027.67 £2,738.44 £1,054.61 £2,757.56 £2,764.48 (£2,318.27) £2,786.42 £20,861.21 

Northern Powergrid (Yorkshire) plc
Co-operative Energy Limited
2018/19


	Intro
	Northeast
	Yorkshire

